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I. USER MANUAL / ENGLISH 
 

 

 

Your safety is our priority. 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

This icon in the manual mentions some tricks 

that can help you saving time or improve your 

production. 

 
This icon in the manual will identify a list of 

required tools to perform a procedure. 

This symbol in the manual is to mention safety 

instructions. 
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1  SAFETY FEATURES  

 

1.A POSITION OF THE LABELS ON THE MACHINE. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Figure 1-1 

2/ Information about pressure 

supply. 

 

 

Figure 1-2 

9 11 

1/ Identitying plate showing 

the technical datas of your 

machine. 
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7/  This icon on the machine advises you to switch 

off electric power before performing maintenance 

on the machine. 

 
5/ This symbol shows that it is advised to wear a 

dust protecton mask. 

4/ This symbol on the machine reminds the 

operator to read this manual before  operating 

this joiner. 

6/ This symbol on the machine reminds the 

operator to wear acoustic protections and 

protection glasses before  operating this 

machine. 

 
9/. This symbol  on the machine asks you to 

wear gloves before you  touch the blades. 

3/ Information about the 

locking key and the spin 

slocker of the blade. 

 

 

Figure 1-3 

10/ This image advises 

you to use only one 

blade at a time to avoid 

damaging the blades. 

Operating both blades 

simultaneously is 

forbidden.     

 

Figure 1-4 Figure 1-5 

11/ These icons are 

showing the rotation way 

of the blades.     

Figure 1-6 

12/ This marks are 

showing the limit that you 

shouldnôt cross with  your 

hands. 

 

BEFORE PERFORMING ANY MAINTENANCE  ON THE MACHINE , UNPLUG AND LOCK THE ELECTRIC AND 

PNEUMATIC SUPPLIES. DO NOT USE THE MACHINE IF ONE COVER IS MISSING.  READ CAREFULLY THE 

SAFETIES INSTRUCTIONS OF THAT BOOK BEFORE OPERATING THE MACHINE. 
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1.B USER RULES 

The CS940 is a cutting machine able to perform 45° cuts on wood, plastic and MDF . 

 

These materials cannot be cut on this machine :  
- Mouldings that donôt have a 90° angle back on at least 5mm. 

- Metal profiles.  

- Small plastic profiles (filets, etc...).  

 

The 2 blades of this machines are powered by 2 motors. The mouldings are locked in place by 2 horizontal and 2 vertical 

(optionnal) clamps. The use of 2 buttons will keep the operators hands in safe position. 

  

The electric safety devices are located in front and in the side panels. Connections are on the right side of the machine 

 

This machine was designed to meet health and safety rules, it is strictly forbidden to modify its electric and pneumatic components. It is 

also forbidden  to remove protecting covers and to modify its safety devices. The CS940 should be operated only by one person at a 

time. 

 

To prevent electric shocks and overload, some protections should be installed  by the user on the electric supplying line to the machine 

 EN60204-1 :2006, Article 7 

 

1.C  WHAT SHOULDN T BE DONE 

- At no time the operator should  engage his hands in the clamp area, nor in the cutting area behind the brushes. (blades are 

rotating even when returned to the top). 

- Do not use steel blades (HS type)  
- Prior to any maintenance operation, switch off electric and pneumatic supply by using and locking their switches.  
- Switch off the machine by using the electric contactor on the right side of the machine.  

- Only one person at a time should use the machine.  
- All adjustments should be performed with the cover closed. At no moment the operator should put his hands inside the covers. 

- If none of the clamps can hold the mouldings, the cut of that moulding is forbidden.  
- Do never use the machine with a missing panel.  
- These particular mouldings cannot be cut on the CS940  

 

 

1.D SAFE USE OF THE MACHINE  

 

It is essential that the operators are: 

  a) Trained about the use, the adjustment and the way of working of the machine. 

b) Informed about the things that affects the noise exposition such as : 

1) Blades that are designed to limit noise emission 

2) Selection of the optimal speed.  

3) Maintenance of the blades and of the machine. 

c) informed about the things that affect dust exposition such as: 

1) Used type of material. 

2) Importance of the dust extractor. 

3) correct setting of the covers/deflectors.  

4) dust collector should be turned on before you start cutting. 
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d) Informed about the necessity to wear suffisant individual protection such as : 

1) Ear protections.  

2) Mask protection against dust to avoid breathing dangerous material.  

3) Protecting gloves when touching blades (it is also recommended to use a blade carrying tool to transport the 

blades).  

 

 

It is a necessity for the operator to : 

a) Stop the machine and lock the power sources before you perform any maintenance and when the machine is left  

without supervision. 

b) Report any failure of the machine such as missing cover, damaged parts. 

c) Perform cleaning  and maintenance to avoid accumulation of the dust and waste inside the machine that could cause 

a fire. 

d) Not remove any waste or piece of moulding while the machine is in function. 

e) Not use the machine if some protection covers are not installed and all in perfect condition. 

f) Follow operating, maintenance and repair instructions of cutting bladesômanufacturer.  

g) Respect the maximum cutting speed of the blades. 

h) Use blades that are correctly sharpened. 

 

 

It is important : 

a)  That the machine is installed on a flat, cleaned floor. 

b) To have a sufficient light in the working area. 

c)  To have the needed mouldings and finished product stored close to the working area of the operator. 

d)  Not to do OFF/ON/OFFé in short time, this could damage the machine. 
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2  DESCRIPTION 

2.A DESCRIPTION OF THE CS940 PARTS 

 

 

 

Control panel (10) : 

 

 

1 Cover 2 Left vertical clamp handle  

3 Right vertical clamp handle 4 Left vertical clamp 

5 Right vertical clamp 6 Moulding guide 

7 Left arm 8 Right arm 

9 Electrical cabinet door 10 Control panel 

11 Safety switch 12 Main circuit breaker (can be locked with a locker) 

13 Air pressure regulator 14 Levelling feet (x4) 

15 Air switch (can be locked with a locker) 16 Power light 

17 Blade stop button 18 Blade start button 

19 Left blade acknowledgment button 20 Right blade acknowledgment button 

21 Pedal 22 Wastage compartment door 

    

1 

 

 

9 

 

2 

 

 

9 

 

3 

 

 

9 

 

4 

 

 

9 

 

5 

 

 

9 

 

6 

 

 

9 

 

7 

 

 

9 

 

8 

 

 

9 

 

10  

 

 

9 

 

12  

 

 

9 

 

9 

 

 

9 

 

11  

 

 

9 

 

14  

 

 

9 

 
20  

 

 

9 

 

16  

 

 

9 

 

17  

 

 

9 

 

18  

 

 

9 

 

19  

 

 

9 

 

21  

 

 

9 

 

13  

 

 

9 

 

15  

 

 

9 

 

22  

 

 

9 
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2.B ACCESSORIES BOX 

 

The machine is delivered with the following items : 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

2.C  OPTIONS  

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Allen key N.10 ref : Z1369 

Triangular key ref : Z9522 

Black cap ref: Z15329 

ZZ15329Z1369 

Allen key N.4 ref: Z1884 
Allen key N.5 ref: Z1885 
Allen key N.6 ref: Z1889 

Female quick connector 

ref : Z749 

Connector  ref : Z556 

US male connector 

ref : Z701 

The CS940 is not 

equiped in standard with 

vertical clamps.It is 

possible to buy vertical 

clamps as an option 

under the reference 

Z28030. 

 

Using these vertical 

clamps will provide 

better holding of the 

moulding. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

A 1.1 meter (about 43 

inches) right arm 

extension is also 

available under the 

reference Z27970. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Figure 2-1 

Figure 2-2 

A replacement waste 

cardboard box can be 

ordered under the 

reference Z27210. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Figure 2-3 
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2.D  TECHNICAL DATAS 

        Nameéé..éééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééCS940 

 Year of manufacturing.éééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééé.. 2015 

Cutting capacity : 

  Maximum widthééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééé..140 mm 

  Maximum hig of mouldingééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééé..75 mm 

 

 Dimension of the bladeséééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééé.Ï 300 mm 

 Boreé..éééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééé. Ï30 mm 

 RPMéééééé. éééééééééééééééééééééééé..3500 RPM  at 60Hz  and  2800 RPM at 50 Hz 

 

 Maximum lengh to be cut éééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééé.1400 mm 

 

 Electric supplyééé... éééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééé.230V Mono / 50Hz-60 Hz 

Power cordééééééé..éééééééééééééééééééééééééééééé..4 x 1.5 HO7RNF - 4G1,5 

2 Motors , power : (conformity EN 30204 )ééééééééé..éééééééééééééé..éééééé(2X) 1,5 Kw  

 

 Dust pipe connectorsééé.. ééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééé( 2x )  Ï 100.mm 

Dust collector type : 

 To ensure correct extraction of the dust, sucto should beéééééééééééééééééééé1600m3/h at 20m/s 

 

 Pneumatic supplyéééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééé.6 bars mini  /  8 bars maxi. 

 Air consumptionéééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééé..é0.7 n/l per cycle at 6 bars. 

 

 Weight ééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééé167 Kg 

 Noise : ( ear protections must be wear) Noise information : Measured according ISO 7960-1995 standard). 

 

      Noise measuring conditions: 
 

 

  1 metering at operator position, not cutting, dust collector off :   ( Véritas testing in process) 

 

 9 metering at one meter not cutting, dust collector on :   ( Véritas testing in process) 

 

 

9 metering at one meter, machine in  cutting process, dust collector on :   ( Véritas testing in process) 

 

These values are measured values, they are not necessarily showing safe working conditions. Even if there is a correspondence 

between emission and exposure level, these measures canôt be used to determine the necessary protections to be wear. 

Parameters such as workshop configuration, other noise sources and machinery, other manufacturing process can affect the 

exposure noise level of the operator. 

Also allowed exposure level can fluctuate from a country to another one. 

However, these values will help the user to evaluate the risk of using this machine.  

  

Measurement report :: BUREAU VERITAS N° (Véritas testing in process) 
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2.E  CUTTING CAPACITY 
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2.F  NEEDED SPACE 
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2.G WARRANTY 

 

This machine is covered by a one year warranty, parts and labor included. Wearing parts* and damaged parts due to bad use of the 

machine are not covered by the warranty. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

* Are considered as wearing parts : waste support, belts, blades, cardboard waste box and clampsôextremities. 
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3 HANDLING AND UNPACKING  

 

 

 

 

 

   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

     

  
  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

To handle the machine, it 

is necessary to use a 

Forklift equiped with forks 

of minimum 115cm lenght. 

The weight of the machine 

is 167kgs. 

 

Locate the front facing of 

the crate, it is hold in place 

by special ears that can be 

bent back to open the 

door.  

 

Cut the straps closing the 

crate and remove the top 

cover and top belt (BT). 

With the help of a flat 

screw driver, bent back the 

ears to be able to remove 

the front panel of the crate. 

 

Pull on the front facing to 

open it. 

 

 

 

Take care of not 

damaging the profiles 

which are stored at the 

back of the saw, remove 

them before  introducing 

the forks under the 

machine. 

 

 

 

Figure 3-1 Figure 3-2 

With the help of the 

crowbar, remove the side 

panels of the crate. 

 

 

 

You can then lift the 

machine using the forklift. 

Insert the forks at the 

indicated place in picture 

opposite.  

 

 

Figure 3-3 Figure 3-4 

Figure 3-6 

Pay attention not to 

damage the scales that 

are protuding from top of 

the arm. They are very 

fragile. 

 

Cut the schrink wrap film to 

extract the arms of the 

machine. 

Figure 3-5 

 

Flat screw driver.      Crowbar 

Protecting gloves      Forklift 

BT 
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4 INSTALLATION OF THE MACHINE 

4.A  PUTTING THE MACHINE IN PLACE 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Flat span of  17      bubble level   

Flat span of 13 

Allen key N.4 & N.5 

 

Figure 4-5 

 

A sufficient space should be around the machine to be able to proceed to its maintenance (see chapter I.2.F NEEDED SPACE 

page 13). The machine must be installed on a flat and stable ground. Before to plug it, make sure its feet are adjusted so the 

machine is flat and stable. The height of the working table of the machine should be around 900mm, it could be necessary to use 

duckboards to ensure small operators a convenient position . 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Use your bubble lever 

to check the leveling 

of the machine as in 

picture opposite. 

 

 

 

 

 

Figure 4-4 

Figure 4-1 

Unlock the left and 

front clamps that are 

keeping the cover 

closed.  

 

 

 

 

Unlock the right 

clamp. 

 

 

 

 

 

Pivot on top of the 

machine the front cover. 

Important note : if the 

vertical clamps are in 

down position, they could 

prevent the opening of 

the top cover. In that 

case, it is necessary to 

plug the air to the 

machine (refer to chapter 

I.4.D PLUGING THE 

MACHINE TO THE 

AIR SOURCE page 22) 

and press the pedal while 

opening the cover. 

 

 

 

 

 

Figure 4-3 

Figure 4-2 

Make sure the 4 feet (14) are touching the ground. The 

machine must be perfectly stable and shouldnôt move 

when operating it.  

 

 

 

With the flat span of  13 

mm unlock the nut  (CE). 

Then, with the flat span 

of 17 mm adjust the 

height of the foot  (14) to 

set the height of the 

machine. Lock the nut 

(CE) once levelling is 

done. 

 

 

 

 

 

CE 

14 


















































































































